SEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
. ZECORDS SECTION REGIONAL OFFICE - CAR
——— L ""']

; ( APR 06 2022 D
B epublic of ﬁ)z ﬁbﬁm’lm TR TR\ B

Bepartment of Education e
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION i

April 5, 2022

REGIONAL rg?ORAB?(?!

WORKSHOP ON CONSTRUCTION OF ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER TONGUE-BASED
MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE)

IN GRADES 4 & 5

To:  Assistant Regional Director
Schools Division Superintendents
All Others Concerned

1. One of the salient features of RA 10533, or the Enhanced Basic Education Act
of 2013, is building proficiency through language Mother Tongue-Based Multilingual
Education (MTB-MLE) where learners are able to learn best through their first
language, their mother tongue. It is recognized that language plays a strategic role
in shaping the formative years of learners hence, basic education is to be taught in
the language understood by learners.

2. Relative to this provision, the Department of Education-Cordillera
Administrative Region (DepEd-CAR) through the Curriculum and Learning
Management Division (CLMD) shall conduct Workshop on the Construction of
Mother Tongue-Based Multilingual Education Reading Comprehension
Assessment Tool (MTB-MLERCAT) for Grades 4 and 5 in English, Filipino and the
dominant Mother Tongue of the eight (8) Schools Division Offices in the region at
NEAPR on June 21-23 and June 27-28, 2022 at 7:30AM — 5:30PM.

3. All onsite and online participants for both development and validation of tools
shall be present on June 21 for the harmonized lecture relative to the workshop.
Henceforth, the onsite development team shall stay until the 234 to finish expected
outputs. While the online participants who are the validators shall validate the
developed assessment tool on June 27-28, 2022.

4. This activity aims to develop and validate reliable reading comprehension
assessment tool among Grades 4 and 5 learners on the impact of the implementation
of MTB-MLE during their key stage 1.
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5. The table below gives the details of the workshop schedule and mechanics:

Date Activities Participants Venue In-
Charge
June 20, Arrival and MTB-MLE Focal, NEAPR CLMD
2022 registration of School Heads, Hall,
3:00 P.M Participants selected Master DepEd-
Opening program | Teachers/Teachers CAR,
and levelling of of English, Filipino | Wangal,
expectations and the dominant La
Mother Tongue Trinidad,
Benguet
June 21, | Lecture on the MTB-MLE Focal, NEAPR CLMD
2022 following topics School Heads, Hall,
(Onsite and | a. Table of selected Master DepEd-
Online Specification | Teachers/Teachers | CAR,
Participants) b. Development | of English, Filipino | Wangal,
of Test and the dominant La
Questions Mother Tongue Trinidad,
Benguet
June 22-23, | Development of MTB-MLE Focal, NEAPR CLMD
2022 Assessment Tools | School Heads, Hall,
{Onsite for the MTB-MLE | selected Master DepEd-
Participants Reading Teachers/Teachers | CAR,
Only) Comprehension of English, Filipino | Wangal,
Assessment Test | and the dominant La
Mother Tongue Trinidad,
Benguet
June 27-28, | Validation of English and Filipino | Schools | CLMD
2022 Assessment Tools | EPS, SHs and Division
(Online for the MTB-MLE | Teachers who are Offices
Participants | Reading speakers of the
Only) Comprehension | dominant mother
Assessment Test | tongue of the place
6. This activity is an in-house workshop which requires focus in order to finish

the expected assessment tools. It is therefore requested that all participants shall
bring with them their laptop, extension cord, a copy of their orthography, dictionary,
and grammar books of the dominant languages to be developed.

7. Participant’s board and lodging shall be charged against the Regional Office
MOOE funds while travel expenses to and from the venue shall be charged against
any available local funds subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and
regulations. Anent, participants are requested to confirm their attendance for live-in
or live out in coordination with NEAP-R at rneap.depedcan@gmail.com before June
17, 2022.

8. First meal for the developer participants will be dinner of June 20 while last
meal will be PM snack of June 23, 2022. Accommodation will start from 2:00 PM of
June 20 until 12 noon of June 23. Please see table below for your guidance.



Meals June 20 June 21 June 22 June 23
(Day 0) (Day 1) (Day 2) (Day 3)
Breakfast ~v ~ ~
AM Snacks ~ ~ ~
Lunch ~ ~ ~
PM Snacks ~ ~ ~
Dinner ~ ~ ~
Accommodation ~ ~ ~

9. Furthermore, all participants for both onsite and online who are attending this
workshop shall be relieved from their tasks in school to give time for them to focus
on their output within the duration.

10. Please see attached enclosures for guidance and reference:
Enclosure 1: List of Onsite Participants
Enclosure 2: List of Online Participants
Enclosure 3: Activity Matrix

11. Should there be queries and/or clarifications, please feel free to contact the
Curriculum and Learning Management Division (CLMD) at
car.climd@deped.gov.ph or Mrs. Thelma T. Dalay-on, MTB-MLE Focal Person at
thelma.dalayon@deped.gov.ph.

12. Immediate and widest dissemination of and compliance with this
Memorandum is directed.

ESTELA P. LEON@RII’GO EdD, CESO III
Director IV/Regional Directorér’

CLMD/RCA/ttd
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PARTICIPANTS ON THE WORKSHOP ON CONSTRUCTION OF
ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER TONGUE
BASED-MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE) IN GRADES 4 & 5

Onsite Participants

June 21-23, 2022

NAME OF POSITIO SCHOOL DIVISION EMAIL-ADD/CONTACT
PARTICIPAN | N NUMBER
TS
MOTHER TONGUE - INLAUD
Analyn PSDS/M | SDO-ABRA Abra analyn.atmosfera001@deped.gov
Atmosfera | TB Focal -ph-
Danilo Head Abaquid ES Abra danilo.baliling@deped.gov.ph
Baliling teacher 3
Rose P. T3 Nagaparan ES Abra rose.casigay@deped.gov.ph
Casigay
Erbhee Mae | T3 Mabungtot ES Abra erbhee.basos@deped.gov.ph
Basos
MOTHER TONGUE-ISNAG
Victoria Teacher | Lenneng Apayao victoria.valenzuela@deped.gov.p
Valenzuela Elementary h

School
Arcelie Teacher | Baduat Apayao Arcelie.amid@deped.gov.ph
Amid Elementary

School
Beverlie Teacher | Kabugao Central | Apayao beverly,biyong@deped.gov.ph
Biyong School
Jona Teacher | Marag Apayao jona.balungday@deped.gov.ph
Balungday Elementary

School
MOTHER TONGUE- TUWALI
Alma Villa ESP 1 Pitawan ES Ifugao almavilla.tuguinay@deped.gov.p
N. Tuguinay h
Sylvester MT 2 Lamut CS Ifugao 09163430762
Lalan
Ellen Grace | Teacher | Pindongan ES Ifugao 09757309687
Famorca 3
Jovita L. Division | SDO-Ifugao Hfugao jovita.namingit00 1@deped.gov.p
Namingit Focal h
MOTHER TONGUE- LILUBUAGEN

Head Babbanoy Es Kalinga evelyn.warding@deped.gov.ph

Evelyn Teacher
Warding 111




Michelle Teacher | Dangoy ES Kalinga michelle.somera@deped.gov.ph

Somera

Abigail MT 1 Mabilong ES Kalinga abigailruth.bawer@deped.gov.ph

Bawer,

Rose Principal | Dangoy ES Kalinga rose.camacam@deped.gov.ph

Camacam |

MOTHER TONGUE- KANKANAEY

Nelia Buned | PSDS Besao CS Mountain | nelia.buned@deped.gov.ph
Province

Judith A. Teacher | Sagada CS Mountain | judith.beleo@deped.gov.ph

Beleo Sagada Province

Sol Pidaok | Teacher | Tadian CS Mountain | sol.pidack@deped.gov.ph
Province

Julia Teacher | Bauko CS Mountain | julia.sapdoy@deped.gov.ph

Sapdoy Province

MOTHER TONGUE- TINONGRAYAN

Imelda Principal | Appas ES Tabuk imelda.haban@deped.gov.ph

L.Haban I City

GemmaB.Bi | Teacher | Madapdappig ES | Tabuk gemma.binoloc@deped,gov.ph

noloc II1 City

Leah Mae MT 1 Addang ES Tabuk leahmae.dawadao@deped.gov.ph

B. Dawadao City

Irene D. Agbannawag ES | Tabuk irene.longan@deped.gov.ph

Longan City

MOTHER TONGUE- TAGALOG

Lorna K. MT I Ambiong ES Benguet lorna.manuel@deped.gov.ph

Manuel

Melody M. TIII Paykek ES Benguet melody.awisan@deped.gov.ph

Awisan

Norbert C. Div. Division Office Benguet norbert.lartec@deped.gov.ph

Lartec, Focal

MOTHER TONGUE- ENGLISH

Loida C. EPS/MT | SDO-Baguio City | Baguio loida.mangangey@deped.gov.ph

Mangangey | B Focal City

Krishna T3 Baguio Central Baguio makrishnarae.abubo@deped.gov

Abubo School City -ph-

Racquel C. | MTI Apolinario Baguio racquel.shagyo001@deped.gov.p

Shagyo Mabini ES City h

REGIONAL OFFICE PARTICIPANTS

RD Estela Regional | Overall Reg’l

. Director | Chairman Office
L. Carino

(Consultant)




ARD Asst. Assistant Reg’l

Florante E. | Regional | Chairman Office

Vergara Director | (Consultant)

Rosita C. OIC OIC Chief-CLMD | Reg’ rosita.agnasi@deped.gov.ph
Agnasi Chief Office

Jennifer Chief Chief-NEAPR Reg’ jennifer.ande@deped.gov.ph
Ande Office

Asterio EPS Speaker Reg’ asterio.madalla@deped.gov.ph
Madalla Office

Bryan EPS Speaker Reg’l bryan.hidalgo@deped.gov.ph
Hidalgo Office

Patricio T. EPS Facilitator Reg’l patricio.dawaton@deped.gov.ph
Dawaton Office

Corazon S. | EPS Facilitator Reg’l corazon.alos@deped.gov.ph
Alos Office

Thelma T. EPS Focal Person Reg’l thelma.dalayon@deped.gov.ph
Dalay-on Office

Khermit SEPS TWG Reg’l

Jerrymy Office

Padilla

Winnie Joy | ADAS TWG Reg’l winniejoy.jose@deped.gov.ph
N. Jose Office

C/o OIC QAME Reg’l clemente.bandao@deped.gov.ph
Clemente Chief Representative Office

Bandao

C/o Chief NEAP Reg’l jennefer.ande@deped.gov.ph
Jennefer Representative Office

Ande

Fely Badival | Librarian | TWG Reg’l fely.badival@deped.gov.ph

Office
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PARTICIPANTS ON THE WORKSHOP ON CONSTRUCTION OF
ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER TONGUE
BASED-MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE) IN GRADES 4 & 5

Online Participants

June 21,27,28, 2022

NAME OF POSITION SCHOOL DIVISION EMAIL-ADD/CONTACT NUMBER

PARTICIPANT

S
MOTHER TONGUE - INLAUD
Ermely C. PSDS SDO-Abra Abra ermely.paned001@deped.gov.ph
Paned
Maureen T3 Manganip ES | Abra maureen.bernardez@deped.gov.ph
Rhocel M.
Bernardez
Rowena A. T3 Quilliat ES Abra rowena.britanico@deped.gov.ph
Britanico
Christelle T3 Malapaao ES | Abra christelle.blue@deped.gov.ph
Mae M. Blue
MOTHER TONGUE-ISNAG
Florida C. EPS SDO Apayao | Apayao florida.valenzuela00l@deped.gov.ph
Valenzuela
Irene Portacio | PSDS Kabugao 1 Apayao irene.portacio@deped.gov.ph

District
Mary Ann Teacher Kabugao Apayao Maryann.dalapnas@deped.gov.ph
Dalapnas Central
School

Josephine Teacher Milagrosa ES | Apayao josephine.aliga@deped.gov.ph
Aliga
MOTHER TONGUE- TUWALI
Marlyn T. PSDS Tinoc District | Ifugao marlyn.lupai@deped.gov.ph
Lupai
Marilyn B. Teacher 3 | Pitawan ES Ifugao marilyn.binwag001@deped.gov.ph
Binwag
Sophia Teacher 1 | Cudog ES Ifugao Sophia.dumapi@deped.gov.ph
Dumapi
Julieta Teacher 3 | Amganad ES | Ifugao julieta.kimayong@deped.gov.ph
Kimayong
MOTHER TONGUE- LILUBUAGEN
Carolina PSDS SDO Kalinga carolina.baggay@deped.gov.ph
Baggay




Conchita Focal SDO Kalinga conchita.wagawag@deped.gov.ph
Wagawag Person
Olivia Teacher Bangad ES Kalinga olivia.dumaguing@deped.gov.ph
Dumaguing I
Ma Caridad Teacher I | Mangali Kalinga macaridad.domalleg@deped.gov.ph
D. Domalleg Centro ES
MOTHER TONGUE- KANKANAEY
Nelia Buned | PSDS Besao CS Mountain | nelia.buned@deped.gov.ph
Province
Judith A. Teacher Sagada CS Mountain | judith.beleo@deped.gov.ph
Beleo Province
Sol Pidaok Teacher Tadian CS Mountain | sol.pidack@deped.gov.ph
Province
Julia Sapdoy | Teacher Bauko CS Mountain | julia.sapdoy@deped.gov.ph
Province
MOTHER TONGUE-TINONGRAYAN
Karen T. PSDS STD 3 Tabuk City | karen.tabanganay@deped.gov.ph
Tabanganay
Joy Rosario Master Suyang ES Tabuk City | Joyrosario.pasalosdos@deped.gov.p
Pajalosdos Teacher 1 h
Maridel MT-1 Bayabat ES Tabuk City | maridel.wassig@deped.gov.ph
Wassig
Emilia T. Teacher 3 | Malin-awaES | Tabuk City | emilia.dawagan@deped.gov.ph
Dawagan
MOTHER TONGUE- TAGALOG
Cherrelene SP1 Kapangan Benguet cherrelene.commom@deped.go.ph
Comom Central NHS
Edna B. T I Midas ES Benguet edna.mangina@deped.go.ph
Manginga
Beverly A. Alejandro L. Benguet beverly.langdeo@deped.go.ph
Alangdeo Altiga Sr. ES
Jucila Grace Gumatdang Benguet Jjucilagrace.dangisan@deped.go.ph
N. Dangsian Integrated
School
Victoria S. Bakun Benguet victoria.sabadi@deped.go.ph
Sabadi Central
School
MOTHER TONGUE- ENGLISH
Angelbert A. | Teacher Apolinario Baguio angelbert.pednga@deped.gov.ph-
Pednga 11 Mabini ES City
Florida Cael | Principal | Magsaysay Baguio florida.cael001@deped.gov.ph
ES City
Georgine T2 Baguio Baguio georgine.siapno@deped.gov.ph
Siapno Central City

School




Marilyn PSDS SDO-Baguio | Baguio marilyn.tamiing@deped.gov.ph
Tamiing City
Soledad S. T3 Alfonso Baguio soledad.banganga00 l@deped.gov.p
Banganga Tabora City h

Elementary

School




Enclosure No. 3 to RM No.
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WORKSHOP ON CONSTRUCTION OF ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER TONGUE BASED-
MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION (MTB-MLE)
June 21-23, 2022

ACTIVITY MATRIX
Day 1-June 21, 2022 (Tuesday)

Time Activities Person In- Charge
7:30-8:00 REGISTRATION Secretariat
8:01-9:00 OPENING PROGRAM
National Anthem AVP
Opening Prayer
Cordillera Hymn
DepEd Quality Policy Asterio Madalla-EPS, CLMD
Statement of Purpose Rosita C Agnasai, OIC CLMD
Opening Remarks and ESTELA P. LEON- CARINO EdD, CESO III
Message Director 1V/ Regional Director
QAME Orientation Clemente Bandao Jr. /Represntative
Master of Ceremony Patricio T. Dawaton- EPS, CLMD
WORKSSHOP PROPER
9:01-10:00 | » Orientation on the
Development of Test
Construction Style, Asterio C. Madalla
Format and Structure EPS, Science-CLMD
» Type of Questions
10:01-10:15 | Health Break
10:16-12:00 | » Tips in Constructing
Language Test
12:01-1:00 | Lunch Break
HO1-2:00 g g:\f;f)};?r?eglrtl (Elf’1 ’?‘est Aster1o C Madalla
. EPS, Science-CLMD
Questions
2:01-3:00 » Orientation on the Bryan A. Hidalgo
Guidelines on the EPS, Mathematics-CLMD
Construction of Table of
Specification
3:01-3:15 Lunch Break
3:15-5:00 > Development of Table of gglszangﬂIl{ ;ﬁla;‘?j% s-CLMD
Specification
Facilitators Helen Orap & Conchita Wagawag




Day 2-June 22, 2022 (Wednesday)

Time Activities Person In- Charge
7:30-8:00 Management of Learning Abra & Apayao
8:01-10:00 | Workshop on Construction of Assessment Tool
for Implementation of MTB-MLE CLMD
10:01- Health Break
10:15
10:16- Continuation of Workshop on Construction of
12:00 Assessment Tool for Implementation of MTB-MLE
12:01-1:00 | Lunch Break
1:01-5:00 Continuation of Workshop on Construction of
Assessment Tool for Implementation of MTB-MLE
7:30-5:00 Facilitators Analyn Atmosfera &
Florida Valenzuela

Day 3-June 23, 2022 (Thursday)

Time Activities Person In- Charge

7:30-8:00 Management of Learning Benguet

8:01-10:00 | Continuation of Workshop on Construction of
Assessment Tool for Implementation of MTB-MLE | Participants per language

10:01- Health Break Facilitators

10:15

10:01- Continuation of Workshop on Construction of

12:00 Assessment Tool for Implementation of MTB-MLE

12:01- Lunch break

12.00

1:01-3:00 Presentation and submission of the Assessment | Participants per language
Tool developed

7:30-3:00 Facilitators Jocelyn Samidan & Jovita

Namingit
3:01-3:15 Health Break
3:16-4:00 CLOSING PROGRAM

Pilipinas Kong Mahal

Selected Participants

Doxology

Selected Participants

Giving of Insights or Impression of the Training Participants
Distribution of Certificate of Participation and FLORANTE E. VERGARA
Recognition to Participants Assistant Regional
Director
ROSITA C. AGNASI
OIC, CLMD
Message FLORANTE E. VERGARA
Assistant Regional
Director
Acknowledgement ROSITA C. AGNASI
OIC, CLMD

Master of Ceremony

Selected Participant




